

NO. 22-639

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ARTHREX, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL**

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DR. RON D.  
KATZNELSON, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Maura K. Moran  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cambridge Technology Law LLC  
686 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 302,  
Cambridge, MA 02139  
(978) 443.4558  
[mmoran@cambridgetechlaw.com](mailto:mmoran@cambridgetechlaw.com)

9 February 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Ignores Actual Limits on Delegation Authority .....	5
I.A PTO Agency Organization Order 45-1 Violates the Director’s Delegation Statute in PTOEA § 4745.....	9
I.B Contrary Examples Offered by the PTO are Distinguishable and Inapposite.....	9
II. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Undermines the Senate’s Independence From Agency Pressures and Undue Influence.....	13
III. The Federal Circuit Mischaracterizes Effects of Properly Interpreting the FVRA.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-2140 (Fed. Cir. March 30, 2022) (Oral Argument).....	9
<i>Champaign County v. United States Law Enforcement Assistance Administration</i> , 611 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Emerson v. Fisher</i> , 246 F. 642 (1st Cir. 1918) .....	8
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	14, 16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11
<i>UC Health v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 848 F.2d 55 (4th Cir.1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Wyder</i> , 674 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982).....	10

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1) .....	13, 14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. §3347(a).....	2
5 U.S.C. §3348(a)(2) .....	3, 5, 7
5 U.S.C. §3348(a)(2)(A) .....	5, 7
35 U.S.C. § 1 note .....	4, 6
35 U.S.C. § 2 .....	4, 6
35 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1) .....	17
35 U.S.C. § 3(a).....	4, 6
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1) .....	12
35 U.S.C. § 3(b).....	4, 6
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)(B) .....	3
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2.....	13
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	13
 <b>PUBLIC LAWS AND STATUTES AT LARGE</b>	
PL 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A 572-588 (November 29, 1999) .....	4, 14
§ 4745 .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17
Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 151, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-611 (Oct. 21, 1998) .....	2

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Michelle Lee Profile at <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Michelle_K_Lee">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Michelle_K_Lee</a> .....	17
Restatement (3rd) of Agency, § 3.08(1) (2006) .....	9
Restatement (3rd) of Agency, § 7.06 (2006) .....	8
Restatement (3rd) of Agency, § 7.07 (2006) .....	8
Ron D. Katznelson, " <i>Amicus Curiae</i> brief in support of rehearing and <i>en banc</i> review," Case No. 18-2140 (Fed. Cir. July 26, 2022) ECF No. 201. ....	1
Ron. D. Katznelson, " <i>Actions of U.S. Patent Office Officials in Performance of the 'Functions and Duties' of a Vacant Director Office Are without Force or Effect,</i> " (April 16, 2022), available on SSRN at <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4085322">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4085322</a> . ..	1, 6, 7, 10, 12
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Agency Organization Order 45-1 (Nov. 7, 2016).....	10, 11
